g
le

vi
es

3,
55

7
3,

55
7

0
0

0
0

0

Au
di

t a
nd

 a
dv

is
or

y
27

7
0

27
7

25
6

20
25

2
25

2

O
ut

st
an

di
ng

 in
vo

ic
es

1,
77

4
1,

77
4

0
0

0
0

0

Pr
ov

is
io

n
aff

ili
at

e
pr

og
ra

m
1,

27
1

0
1,

27
1

0
0

17
7

1,
44

7

O
th

er
30

4
28

2
22

22
0

94
0

94
0

22
,6

00
21

,0
30

1,
56

9
27

8
20

1,
36

9
2,

63
9

62

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

With retrospective effect as at 31 December 2017, income tax provisions, current personnel
provisions, provisions for betting fees, gambling levies and VAT on electronic services as well
as provisions for outstanding invoices were reclassified to trade payables, liabilities from taxes
and/or other liabilities. The customer accounts (previously other liabilities) and pending bets
(previously prepayments and accrued income) were likewise moved to customers payables.

The effects of these reclassifications on the comparable period as at 31 December 2017 are as
follows:

31/12/2017
before

reclassification

Reclassification
Short-term
provisions

Reclassification
Customers
payables

31/12/2017
after

reclassification

EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Income tax provisions 13,758,390 -13,758,390 0 0

Other provisions 8,841,215 -7,271,867 0 1,569,348

Trade payables 1,758,099 1,773,816 0 3,531,915

Liabilities from taxes 0 17,342,122 0 17,342,122

Customer payables 0 0 8,323,726 8,323,726

Other liabilites 10,084,879 1,914,319 -7,475,540 4,523,657

Deffered income 848,186 0 -848,186 0

Total 0 0

Due to the high amount of cash and cash equivalents within bet-at-home.com AG Group,
customers payables and all other liabilities were sufficiently covered in financial year 2018.

V.3.	 COMMENTS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash and cash equivalents recognised in the statement of cash flows exclusively refers to the
‘cash at bank and in hand’ item in the statement of financial position.

The interest income for loans issued to group companies was recognised in cash flow from
investing activities. The other interest income was classified as cash flows from operating